



THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 2024

BOARD OF APPEAL

1010 MASS. AVE, 5th FLOOR

### ZONING ADVISORY SUBCOMMITTEE HEARING AGENDA

# PLEASE BE ADVISED OF THE FOLLOWING APPEALS TO BE HEARD ON JUNE 13, 2024 BEGINNING AT <u>5:00PM</u> AND RELATED ANNOUNCEMENTS.

# ALL MATTERS LISTED ON THIS JUNE 13, 2024 HEARING AGENDA HAVE BEEN NOTICED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ENABLING ACT.

# PLEASE BE ADVISED OF THE FOLLOWING PARTICIPATION INSTRUCTIONS:

## THE JUNE 13, 2024 HEARING WILL BE HELD VIRTUALLY VIA VIDEO TELECONFERENCE AND TELEPHONE VIA THE ZOOM WEBINAR EVENT PLATFORM.

Interested persons can participate in the hearing REMOTELY by going to <u>https://bit.ly/ZBASubcommittee2024</u>. You may also participate by phone by calling into the Zoom Webinar at (305) 224-1968 and entering the Webinar ID: 876 4095 8567 followed by # when prompted.

If you wish to offer testimony on an appeal, please click <u>https://bit.ly/CommentJune13</u> to sign up. Please provide your name, address, the address and/or BOA number of the appeal on which you wish to speak, and if you wish to speak in support of or opposition to the project.

For individuals who need translation assistance, please notify the Board at least <u>48 HOURS</u> in advance either by signing up at <u>https://bit.ly/CommentJune13</u>calling 617-635-4775, or emailing <u>zba.ambassador@boston.gov</u>.

The ZBA Ambassador will be available within the Zoom Webinar Event from 4:00PM to 5:00PM to answer questions about ZBA procedures and offer instructions on how to participate in the hearing via Zoom. Questions and/or



Board of Appeal concerns can also be emailed to the ZBA Ambassador at zba.ambassador@boston.gov.

If you wish to offer comment within the meeting platform, please use the "Raise Hand" function that should appear on the bottom of your screen, if connected by computer or device, or dial \*9, if connected by phone. On a computer or device, you will receive a request to unmute yourself from the event host. You must select yes before you can speak. On a phone, you will hear a prompt that the event host is asking you to unmute yourself. You must press \*6 to unmute yourself before you can speak. Commenters will be asked to state their name, address and comment. Comments will be limited as time requires.

IF YOU WISH TO OFFER TESTIMONY ON AN APPEAL, PLEASE LOG IN TO THE HEARING NO LATER THAN 4:00PM TO ENSURE YOUR CONNECTION IS PROPERLY FUNCTIONING.

Interested persons who are unable to participate in the hearing remotely may make an appointment to offer testimony. Please notify the Board at least <u>48</u> <u>HOURS</u> in advance either by calling 617-635-4775 or emailing <u>isdboardofappeal@boston.gov</u> for accommodations to be made.

MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITY ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO HELP FACILITATE THE VIRTUAL HEARING PROCESS BY EMAILING LETTERS IN SUPPORT OF OR OPPOSITION TO AN APPEAL TO <u>ZBAPublicInput@boston.gov</u> IN LIEU OF OFFERING TESTIMONY ONLINE. IT IS STRONGLY ENCOURAGED THAT WRITTEN COMMENTS BE SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO THE HEARING. <u>WHEN DOING SO, PLEASE INCLUDE IN THE SUBJECT LINE</u> <u>THE BOA NUMBER, THE ADDRESS OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT AND</u> <u>THE DATE OF THE HEARING.</u>



#### HEARINGS: 5:00 P.M

#### Case: BOA-1592730 Address: 135 Chelsea Street Ward: 1 Applicant: May Perez

Article(s): Art. 53 Sec. 08 Forbidden - To change the use from Retail with four Residential Units above to a Beauty & Nail Salon with four residential Units above. **Purpose:** Change occupancy from Retail and 4 Residential Units to Beauty Shop and 4 Residential Units Floor Plans submitted for change of use. (Architectural plans of building are for Reference only. Plans used for ALT853287 issued 11/13/19 & COO1263163 issued 1/25/22).

#### Case: BOA-1569956 Address: 867-871 Boylston Street Ward: 5 Applicant: Chi Bang

**Article(s):** Art. 08 Sec. 03 Conditional Uses - Gym/Fitness- Conditional use in a B-8-120a Sub district **Purpose:** Change of occupancy to include fitness center (No work on this application) ALL Work performed on ALT1492495 \*Existing restaurant with outside seating.

#### Case: BOA-1584046 Address: 314-330 West Second Street Ward: 6 Applicant: Mariia Berkut

**Article**(*s*): Article 68, Section 7 Use Regulations - Body art establishment use is Forbidden. **Purpose**: Change of occupancy from 51 apts, garage & 4 offices/ retail to 51 apts, garage, 3 offices & body art. Installation of furniture and equipment.

#### Case: BOA-1576558 Address: 118 F Street Ward: 6 Applicant: David Winick

Article(s): Article 68, Section 8 Floor Area Ratio Excessive **Purpose:** Proponent requests to add additional living space in basement as per attached plans.

#### Case: BOA-1548719 Address: 293 Northampton Street Ward: 9 Applicant: Christopher Kennedy

Article(s): Art. 06 Sec. 04 Other Protectional Conditions - Change in Previous Decision of the the Zoning Board of appeal.

**Purpose**: Extend the current use under Boston Transportation Department License # OPAIR 78839 until November 30, 2026. The current use expires November 30, 2023

#### Case: BOA-1548439 Address: 111-113 H Street Ward: 7 Applicant: Michael Barone, Jr

**Article(s):** Art. 06 Sec. 04 Other Protectional Conditions - Proposed removal of previous BOA proviso orders of record **Purpose:** Remove Proviso granted that petitioner only under BOA966578. Application to modify Boston Board of Appeals Decision No. BOA966578 to remove the proviso that "[beer and wine limited to one (1) cooler with two doors" so as to permit the retail sale of all alcoholic products at 111 113 H Street, Ward 7, Boston, MA 02127. No construction to be required. \*Legal use of structure: Five Family & Store with Liquor Alt923519/2019

#### Case: BOA- 1262365 Address: 18 Coleus Park Ward: 14 Applicant: Neal Kennedy

Article(s): Article 50, Section 29 Front Yard Insufficient Article 50, Section 29 Side Yard Insufficient **Purpose:** Construct third story addition on existing two-family dwelling. Proposed renovation as per plans.

#### Case: BOA-1542663 Address: 11 Adams Street Ward: 15 Applicant: James Guerrier

Article(s): Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s - Excessive f.a.r. Art. 65 Sec. 9 Residential Dimensional Reg.s - Number of allowed occupied stories exceeded Article 65, Section 9 Insufficient rear yard setback Article 65, Section 9 Insufficient side yard setback **Purpose:** Additional changes to the Roof.

#### Case: BOA-1578198 Address: 8 Dacy Street Ward: 18 Applicant: David Higgins

Article(s): Article 69, Section 9 Front Yard Insufficient Article 69, Section 9 Bldg Height Excessive (Stories)
Article 69, Section 9 Usable Open Space Insufficient Article 69, Section 9 Floor Area Ratio Excessive
Article 69, Section 9 Lot Area Insufficient Article 69, Section 9 Add'l Lot Area Insufficient Article 69, Section 8 Use:
Forbidden Article 69 Section 29 Off Street Parking & Loading Req
Purpose: Renovate Existing 2 Family, Change Roof style from A frame roof to square rubber roof & add living space on 3rd Floor.



Case: BOA-1589504 Address: 130 Central Avenue Ward: 18 Applicant: Derric Small

Article(s): Article 69, Section 9 Side Yard Insufficient **Purpose:** Create off street parking for two vehicles.

#### Case: BOA-1567349 Address: 30-32 Eatonia Street Ward: 22 Applicant: Edward Lee

Article(s): Article 51, Section 9 Side Yard Insufficient Article 51, Section 9 Floor Area Ratio Excessive **Purpose:** Extending living space from unit 1 into the basement. Replace existing floor tile with new. Replace exist in old dry wall. Build new 3 bedrooms in basement.

#### Case: BOA-1597342 Address: 21 Holton Street Ward: 22 Applicant: Peninsula Capital Group

**Article(s):** Art. 51 Sec. 08 Use Regulations - MFR use forbidden in a three-family subdistrict Art. 51 Sec. 09 Insufficient additional lot area per unit Art. 51 Sec. 23 Off street parking requirement - Insufficient parking **Purpose:** Change of occupancy from 3 to 5 units. Renovate the existing dwelling and erect two three story additions for a total of five units and 5 parking spaces.

#### **RE-DISCUSSION: 5:00 P.M**

#### Case: BOA-1552488 Address: 340 Baker Street Ward: 20 Applicant: Shadeed Anwar

Article(s): Art. 09 Sec. 02 Nonconforming Use Change -Extension of a non conforming use structure < 25% Conditional Art. 56, Section 16 Insufficient rear yard setback

**Purpose:** Full gut renovation, new kitchens, new bathrooms, install new sonotubes for second floor deck on rear, second egress exit will be through rear deck stairs, lower basement floor, reframe/reinforce structural member up to code, add dormers on both side of roof, raise first floor kitchen ceiling height.\*2 Family #3502/1940

#### BOARD MEMBERS: SHERRY DONG-CHAIR NORMAN STEMBRIDGE-SECRETARY HANSY BETTER BARRAZA

#### SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:

For the complete text of the Boston Zoning Code Articles and definitions of terms in this agenda, please go to <a href="https://www.municode.com/library/ma/boston/codes/redevelopment\_authority">https://www.municode.com/library/ma/boston/codes/redevelopment\_authority</a>